Prince George's County Department of Environmental Resources Permits and Review Division

Electrical Bulletin EC2000-01

DATE: November 17, 2000

SUBJECT: New journeyman and apprentice license procedures

PURPOSE: To provide information relative to CB-40-2000 license procedures for journeyman and apprentice electricians

AUTHORITY: This Electrical Bulletin is issued by authority granted to the Chief Electrical Inspector as detailed in Subtitle 2, Division 14 B and Subtitle 9, of the Prince George's County Code.

NOTIFICATION: Effective June 1, 2001, Prince George's County will implement a comprehensive new license procedures for all electricians working within the County.

Under the new license procedure:

• journeyman and apprentice licenses shall be required as determined by County Bill 40-2000.

- no person shall perform electrical work as a master, journeyman or apprentice electrician, unless that person has been licensed under Subtitle 2, Section 2-253.51, Division 14 B of the Prince George's County Code and carries a photo I.D. issued by the Director of the Office of Business and Regulator Affairs.
- proof of license identification shall be produced at the request of the inspection authority.
- job site ratios of one (1) journeyman to every four (4) apprentices shall be maintained on <u>each</u> job site.
- Master Electricians with a current State of Maryland Master Electricians or Prince George's County Masters Electrician's license will <u>not</u> be required to obtain a journeyman's license to meet work site ratio requirements.

Enforcement Responsibilities:

- Prince George's County Department of Environmental Resources shall begin enforcement of the license provision as of June 1, 2001
- electricians failing to adhere to the license provisions of CB-40-2000 can receive civil penalties not to exceed \$100.00 for each violation, for working without proper licensure.

APPROVED AND ISSUED: Effective Date November 17, 2000

Wayne H. Robinson Chief Electrical Inspector Engineering & Plans Review Section Permits and Review Division